Public Document Pack

Jeff Hughes

East
Herts . Head of Democratic and Legal
w Support Services

MEETING STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE

VENUE ) COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE ) THURSDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

TIME ) 2.30 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors A Alder, B Deering and C Woodward

CONTACT OFFICER: JEFF HUGHES
Tel: 01279-502170
Email: jeff.hughes@eastherts.qgov.uk

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk


mailto:jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

o must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;

o must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;

o must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act
2011;

o if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;

o must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPIl is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act
2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter
in which they have a DPI.



4.

It is a criminal offence to:

Is not on the register;

o fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that

Is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting;
o participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a
Member has a DPI;
o knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in
disclosing such interest to a meeting.

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and

disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind,
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook. However, oral
reporting or commentary is prohibited. If you have any
guestions about this please contact Democratic Services
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons,
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the
business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of
the public who have not consented to being filmed.

fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it



AGENDA

1.

Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for this meeting.
Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

Chairman's Announcements

To receive any Chairman’s announcements.

Declarations of Interest

Minutes (Pages 7 - 16)
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015.

Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to
involve the disclosure of exempt information.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To move that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972

the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of
items 8 — 9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the said
Act:

It is for the Sub-Committee to determine whether or not this item
should be considered in public and the report made available for
public information. Until a decision is taken, please regard the report
as confidential.



10.

Compilaint in respect of District Councillor D Andrews (Pages 17 - 134)

Complaint in respect of District Councillor K Crofton (Pages 135 - 164)

Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SS SS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 30 JUNE 2015,
AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman)
Councillors G McAndrew and C Woodward

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, D Andrews and
A McNeece

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Drinkwater - Director of
Neighbourhood
Services

Jeff Hughes - Head of

Democratic and
Legal Support
Services

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Philip Copland - Independent Person

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED - that Councillor B Deering be appointed
Chairman for this meeting of the Standards Sub-
Committee.

2 MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting of the
Standards Sub-Committee held on 30 March 2015 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

Page 7



SS

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Sub-Committee considered whether or not to pass a
resolution to exclude the press and public form the meeting
during the discussion of the items recorded at Minutes 4 to 10
below on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in provisions of the Local
Government Act 1972.

The Sub-Committee also considered whether or not to make
the associated reports publically available.

The Sub-Committee determined to exclude the press and
public from the meeting during the discussion of the matters at
Minutes 4 to 10 below and not to make the associated the
reports publically available.

RESOLVED - that (A) under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during discussion of the
business recorded at Minutes 4 to 10 below on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the said act, and

(B) the reports associated with the business recorded
in Minutes 4 to 10 below, be not made public by virtue
of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local

Government Act 1972.

(Note: Councillors Alder, Andrews and McNeece left the
Chamber prior to consideration of the matters recorded at
Minutes 4 to 10 below.)

COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF FORMER COUNCILLOR
M ALEXANDER

The Sub-Committee considered a complaint against (former)
Councillor M Alexander alleging that he had breached the

Page 8

SS



SS

Authority’s Code of Conduct.

The Sub-Committee noted the detail of the complaint and the
evidence submitted by the complainant to support their
allegation.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that, having consulted the
Independent Person, he did not consider the complaint could
be resolved informally.

The Monitoring Officer invited the Sub-Committee to consider
the complaint against the (published) assessment criteria of
the Authority’s Complaints Procedure.

The Monitoring Officer and Acting Chief Executive left the
Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee came to a determination
on the complaint.

The Sub-Committee, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person and
taking into account the Council’s assessment criteria, agreed
that no further action be taken as it related to someone who
was no longer a member of the Authority and reasons for the
alleged breach of the Code of Conduct were not sufficiently
made clear.

RESOLVED - that, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person
and taking into account the Council’'s assessment
criteria, no further action be taken as it related to
someone (M Alexander) who was no longer a member
of the Authority and reasons for the alleged breach of
the Code of Conduct were not sufficiently made clear.

COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF DISTRICT COUNCILLOR
D ANDREWS

The Sub-Committee considered a complaint against
Councillor D Andrews alleging that he had breached the
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

Page 9

SS



SS

The Sub-Committee noted the detail of the complaint and the
evidence submitted by the complainant to support their
allegation.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that, having consulted the
Independent Person, he did not consider the complaint could
be resolved informally.

The Monitoring Officer invited the Sub-Committee to consider
the complaint against the (published) assessment criteria of
the Authority’s Complaints Procedure.

The Monitoring Officer and Acting Chief Executive left the
Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee came to a determination
on the complaint.

The Sub-Committee, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person and
taking into account the Council’s assessment criteria, agreed
that no further action be taken as it was not considered
sufficiently serious to warrant investigation, particularly as any
comments made at a meeting on 4 June 2014 were invited by
the Chairman and were not material to the decision referred to
by the complainant.

RESOLVED - that, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person
and taking into account the Council’'s assessment
criteria, no further action be taken as it was not
considered sufficiently serious to warrant investigation,
particularly as any comments made at a meeting on 4
June 2014 were invited by the Chairman and were not
[...]
nt could
be resolved informally.

The Monitoring Officer invited the Sub-Committee to consider
the complaint against the (published) assessment criteria of
the Authority’s Complaints Procedure.

The Monitoring Officer and Acting Chief Executive left the
Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee came to a determination
on the complaint.

The Sub-Committee agreed that consideration of the
complaint be deferred to allow the Monitoring Officer to invite
the complainant to particularise the element of the allegation
now detailed as soon as possible.

RESOLVED - that, consideration of the complaint be
deferred to allow the Monitoring Officer to invite the
complainant to particularise the element of the allegation
now detailed as soon as possible.

COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF DISTRICT COUNCILLOR
J JONES

The Sub-Committee considered a complaint against
Councillor J Jones alleging that he had breached the
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

The Sub-Committee noted the detail of the complaint and the
evidence submitted by the complainant to support their
allegation.

The Monitoring Officer invited the Sub-Committee to consider
the complaint against the (published) assessment criteria of
the Authority’s Complaints Procedure.

The Monitoring Officer and Acting Chief Executive left the
Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee came to a determination
on the complaint.

Page 12

SS



SS

The Sub-Committee, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person and
taking into account the Council’s assessment criteria and the
approved process for dealing with complaints, agreed to
request the Monitoring Officer to secure an informal resolution
on the basis now detailed.

RESOLVED - that, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person
and taking into account the Council’s assessment
criteria and the approved process for dealing with
complaints, the Monitoring Officer be requested to
secure an informal resolution on the basis now
det
[...]
hief Executive left the
Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee came to a determination
on the complaint.

The Sub-Committee, after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person and
taking into account the Council’'s assessment criteria and the
approved process for dealing with complaints agreed that no
further action be taken as it related to someone who was no
longer a member of the Authority.

The Sub-Committee further agreed that the Monitoring Officer

Page 14

SS



SS

SS

be requested to write to the former member on the basis now
detailed.

RESOLVED - that (A) after careful consideration of the
complaint in consultation with the Independent Person
and taking into account the Council’'s assessment
criteria and the approved process for dealing with
complaints, no further action be taken as it related to
someone (M Newman) who was no longer a member
of the Authority, and

(B) the Monitoring Officer be requested to write to the
former member on the basis now detailed.

The meeting closed at 4.25 pm

Chairman

Date

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE — 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY MONITORING OFFICER

COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF DISTRICT COUNCILLOR ANDREWS

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

e To consider eight complaints in respect of District Councillor D
Andrews.

1.0 Background

1.1  Council has received eight complaints alleging that District
Councillor D Andrews has breached the Council’s Code of
Conduct.

1.2  The facts of each complaint are similar. However, they are not all
exactly the same. The Sub-Committee will therefore need to
come to a determination in respect of each complaint individually.
Having consulted the Independent Person, each complainant was
afforded an opportunity to provide further information/evidence to
support their allegations. Where further information/evidence was
submitted this has been added to the complainant’s complaint
form.

1.3  Members’ attention is drawn to the web cast of the meeting:

http://www.eastherts.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast interactive/127130

Members are invited to watch that element of the web cast that is
referred to in the complaints.

2.0 Report
2.1  Council has agreed a procedure for considering complaints.

2.2  The Sub-Committee will consider each complaint and decide what
action to take.

Page 17


http://www.eastherts.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/127130

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

3.0

3.1

In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve
the complaint informally, without the need for a formal
investigation. Again, having consulted the Independent Person, it
IS not considered that the complaints can be resolved informally.

Complaints are considered in accordance with the Standards
Complaints assessment criteria set out in Appendix 2 of the
Complaints Procedure (Essential Reference Paper ‘B’)

The Complaints

The eight complaints are set out in the complaints forms and
accompanying documents that form Essential Reference Papers
‘C’ to ‘J’.

Procedure

A copy of the Council’'s complaints procedure is contained in
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

Implications/Consultations

Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper
‘A

Contact Officer: Jeff Hughes- Monitoring Officer

01279 502170
jeff. hughes@eastherts.qgov.uk

Report Author: Jeff Hughes - Monitoring Officer

Page 18


mailto:jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to
the Council’s
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):

People

This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life,
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable.

Consultation:

The Independent Person has been consulted on each
complaint.

Legal: The procedures are in accordan
[...]
 following:

1) The agenda order was changed by the committee, to the benefit of those applying
for planning. This was done without warning and resulted in significantly diminishing
the value of the carefully prepared speeches by the representative for the residents
in opposition to the applications. The application for the Sports Hall was heard first
followed by the application for the housing development. This was done wholly to
ensure that the less tenuous Sports Hall application was approved first, thus
softening the impact for the application for the approval of the housing development.
There was no reason for the switch in agenda offered but it was more than clear that
the Chair knew this would benefit both applications — an indication of collusion with
those making the application. This had a huge impact on the outcome of the
planning meeting and was a strong indication of his association with Dennis
O’Sullivan, the Head Teacher of Chauncy School.

2) The Chauncy Head Teacher, on greeting the Chair, showed his familiarity by
addressing the Chair as ‘Dave’. It was abundantly clear that they were more than
just interested parties concerned with a planning application. The chair made effort
to distance himself from this and carried on chatting like old friends rather than on a
professional basis. In my opinion, the Chair, at this point, should have declared a
clear conflict of interest and should have stepped down to allow the meeting to be
chaired by another unbiased council member.

3) The claim from those seeking approval that local people will benefit from a Sports
Hall was completely unsupported and unsubstantiated. A similar model has been
implemented without success at Ward Freemen School which is, coincidently, run by
the wife of the Chauncy Head Teacher. No estimated frequency of use by the public
was tabled and considering this is a huge carrot being used by those favouring the
development as further justification for its requirement, it came nowhere c
[...]
in
putting a considerable burden on the representative who was to speak for those who object to the
planning submissions who had prepared his statements based upon the original running order. This
was done with no explanation and was clearly to the benefit of those proposing the application.

David Andrews responded to objections to the change in agenda citing that the applications were
completely separate and bore no relationship to each other, which is clearly untrue. Hearing the
application for the proposed Sports Hall first which, in isolation, there is fewer objections to, added
weight to the secondary application which is required to fund the development of the Sports Hall.
The original agenda had been devised ‘putting the cart before the horse’ and was revised at the
eleventh hour once this gaff had been realised.

Register of Interests

| take exception that David Andrews did not register any interests prior to the planning application
hearing when it is clear by association and by his actions at the DMC meeting that he should have
stepped aside to allow another councillor to preside. It was more than evident that there was is an
association with Dennis O’Sullivan, the Head of Chauncy School, and that this would inevitably affect

his disposition with regards to the planning applications.

Other

Please see further comments below which relate to principals expected from David Andrews as a
member of EHDC made in relation to the Code of Conduct document bullet points.

1. Championing the need of residents, the whole community and in a special way his

constituents
2. Dealing with representations or enquiries from residents, members of our communities and

visitors fairly, appropriately and impartially.

Based upon what I have noted above and previously on my original complaint form, it is abundantly
clear that David Andrews did not adhere to these requirements. He wholly supported the interests
of The Chauncy School and the Riversmead Housing Association, payi
[...]
ly what you are
alleging the Member said or did. For instance, instead of writing that the
Member insulted you, you should state what it was they said or did to
insult you.

You should provide the dates of the alleged incidents wherever possible. If
you cannot provide exact dates it is important to give a general timeframe.

Page 2 of 7



EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

* You should confirm whether there are any witnesses to the alleged
conduct and provide their names and contact details if possible.

* You should provide any relevant background information or other relevant
documentary evidence to support your allegation(s).

Please provide us with the details of your complaint. Continue on a separate sheet if
there is not enough space on this form.

My complaint is as a result of the actions of members of the Development
Committee Management Committee meeting held on the 24" June 2015 in the
Council Chambers at Wallfields.

Applications 3/14/2292/FP and 3/14/2250/FP

1) The agenda order was changed by the committee, to the benefit of those applying
for planning. This was done without warning and resulted in significantly diminishing
the value of the carefully prepared speeches by the representative for the residents
in opposition to the applications. There was no reason for the switch in agenda
offered but it was more than clear that the Chair knew this would benefit both
applications — an indication of collusion with those making the application. This had
a huge impact on the outcome of the planning meeting and was a strong indication
of the committee members association with Dennis O’Sullivan, the Head Teacher of

Chauncy School.

2) The Chauncy Head Teacher, on greeting the Chair, showed his familiarity by
addressing the Chair as ‘Dave’. It was abundantly clear that they were more than
just interested parties concerned with a planning application. The Chair should have
declared what is a clear "conflict of interest" prior to the meeting and stepped down
t
[...]
 alleged incidents wherever possible. If
you cannot provide exact dates it is important to give a general timeframe.

Page 103
Page 3 of 12



EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

* You should confirm whether there are any witnesses to the alleged
conduct and provide their names and contact details if possible.

* You should provide any relevant background information or other relevant
documentary evidence to support your allegation(s).

Please provide us with the details of your complaint. Continue on a separate sheet if |
there is not enough space on this form.

| attended the DMC meeting where application’s 3/14/2292/FP and 3/14/2250/FP
were heard and | have watched the online webcast http://www.eastherts.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/127130 of the DMC meeting. | think the
behaviour by the meeting’s Chair was wholly inappropriate and | think that there
were conflict of interests which resulted in the approval of these submissions.

Please note the following:

1) The agenda order was changed by the committee, to the benefit of those applying
for planning. This was done without warning and resulted in significantly diminishing
the value of the carefully prepared speeches by the representative for the residents
in opposition to the applications. The application for the Sports Hall was heard first
followed by the application for the housing development. This was done wholly to
ensure that the less tenuous Sports Hall application was approved first, thus
softening the impact for the application for the approval of the housing development.
There was no reason for the switch in agenda offered but it was more than clear that
the Chair knew this would benefit both applications — an indication of collusion with
those making the application. This had a huge impact on the outcome of the
planning meeting and was a strong indication of his association with Dennis
O’Sullivan, the Head Teacher of Chauncy School.

2) The Chauncy Head Teacher, on greeting the Chair,
[...]
 you would
expect from the DMC.

Yours faithfully

Page 134
Page 12 of 12



Agenda ltem 9

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE — 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY MONITORING OFFICER

COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF DISTRICT COUNCILLOR K CROFTON

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

e To consider a complaint in respect of District Councillor K Crofton.

1.0 Background

1.1  Standards Sub-Committee, at its meeting held on 30 June 2015,
considered a complaint alleging that District Councillor K Crofton
had breached the Council’'s Code of Conduct.

1.2  The Sub-Committee agreed that consideration of the complaint be
deferred to allow the Monitoring Officer to invite the complainant
to particularise an element of the allegation. The complainant
was requested to particularise their “....previous relationship (with
Councillor Crofton) and that which he has had with an immediate
family member....” In order for the Sub-Committee to form a view
on its relevance to the complaint.

1.3 In addition, the complainant requested the Sub-Committee’s
attention be drawn to the web cast of the meeting:

http://www.eastherts.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast interactive/127123

2.0 Report

2.1  Council has agreed a procedure for considering a complaint.

2.2  The Sub-Committee will consider the complaint and decide what
action to take.

2.3 In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve
the complaint informally, without the need for a formal
investigation. Again, having consulted the Independent Person, it
IS not considered that the complaint can be resolved informally.

Page 135


http://www.eastherts.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/127123

2.4  Complaints are considered in accordance with the Standards
Complaints assessment criteria set out in Appendix 2 of the
Complaints Procedure (Essential Reference Paper ‘B’)

3.0 The Complaint

3.1  The complaint is set out in the complaints form and accompanying
documents that form Essential Reference Paper ‘
[...]
 requested that he chaired the
committee.

The Sub committee’s conclusion was for an external investigation to take place.

Clir Crofton has also been quoted in the media following that decision.

Clir Crofton himself became part of this investigation and was interviewed by the
investigating officer, providing comments which were detrimental and bias to the
investigation. Without quoting his interview, he has intimated that | have not
declared interests, | have taken advantage of the planning department and not paid
pre application fees.

In addition to the above Clir Crofton should have recognised that our previous
relationship and that which he has had with an immediate family member, should be
considered when openly debating planning applications and ultimately influencing
the decision.

Councillor Crofton was also part of the Stop Bennington Wind Farm Group at the
time | was Vice Chairman of DC Committee. This active group was a group who
then reported me to the standards sub Committee where it was found that there was
no case to answer.

Councillor Crofton has served on the magistrate bench alongside me and he has
also been an acquaintance of my father at social functions.

The issues presented above identifies the direct link Clir Crofton has from the DM
Committee of 6th November 2013 in requesting an investigation, to the Standards
Sub Committee of 4th June 2014, to chairing the Sub Committee which in turn
concluded that an investigation was to take place. His involvement continued with
him playing an active part in that investigation by being party to an interview which
took place on 17" July 2014.

Page 157

Page 5 of 11



EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

mlr Crofton has altempted to influence the process, not taking into account that his
membership of the DM Committee is one of planning and not of personal opinion.

No tangible reasons have been provided by Clir Crofton as to why an investigation
should take place, he has not based his decision making

Minutes of the meeting


SS  SS 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 10 
SEPTEMBER 2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman). 
  Councillors A Alder and C Woodward. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors K Crofton, P Moore and 

R Standley. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Jeff Hughes - Monitoring Officer 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Philip Copland - Independent Person 
 
11   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that Councillor B Deering be appointed 
Chairman for this meeting of the Standards Sub-
Committee. 

 

 

12   MINUTES  
 

 

  RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Sub-Committee held on 30 June 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

13   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered whether or not to pass a 
resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during the discussion of the items recorded at Minutes 14 and 
15 below on the grounds that they involved the likely 

 



SS  SS 
 
 

 
2 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered whether or not to make 
the associated reports publically available. 
 
The Sub-Committee determined not to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting during the discussion of the matters at 
Minutes 14 and 15 below and to make the associated reports 
publically available. 
  

RESOLVED – that the press and public be not 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
matters at Minutes 14 and 15 below and the associated 
reports be made publically available. 

 
14   COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF DISTRICT COUNCILLOR  

D ANDREWS                                                                        
 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Monitoring 
Officer on eight complaints against Councillor D Andrews 
alleging that he had breached the Authority‟s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the detail of each complaint and 
the evidence (and supplementary evidence where) provided 
by each complainant in support of their allegations. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that, having consulted the 
Independent Person, he did not consider the complaints could 
be resolved informally. 
 
The Monitoring Officer invited the Sub-Committee to consider 
each complaint individually against the (published) 
assessment criteria of the Authority‟s Complaints Procedure. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to a separate room to consider 
each complaint. 
 
In respect of seven of the eight complaints, the Sub-
Committee, after careful consideration and based on the 

 



SS  SS 
 
 

 
3 

complaints assessment criteria and the evidence submitted 
(and having reviewed the webcast of the meeting identified) 
agreed that no further action be taken. 
 
The Sub-Committee made the determinations to take no 
action following consultation with the Independent Person and 
for the following reasons: 
 
(1) in relation to the allegation that the councillor was in 

collusion with those making the application and/or that 
he had an interest, as supported by the assertion that a 
speaker referred to the Chairman as “Dave”, Members 
only heard the name “David” once and this was 
articulated by a proponent.  It was not repeated.  In 
these circumstances it was not considered necessary 
for the Chairman to have intervened to request the use 
of an appropriate title; 

 
(2) there was no evidence on the webcast to support the 

allegation that the Committee Chairman and proponent 
were chatting like old friends; 

 
(3) with regard to the change in the running order of 

agenda items, the Committee Chairman had 
acknowledged the impact this might have on objectors‟ 
representations and had invited the Committee to make 
due allowance.  The objectors‟ representative was 
dealt with as fairly as possible; 

 
(4) the Committee Chairman had exercised a second 

(casting) vote in respect of the second application – the 
vote was in favour of granting planning permission and 
supported the officer recommendation.  There was no 
convention that required the Chairman in the 
circumstances pertaining to this application to vote in a 
contrary manner; 

 
(5) the remarks made by the Committee Chairman after 

the decisions on the applications were noted by the 
Sub-Committee having reviewed the webcast.  The 
remarks were not considered to be inappropriate, 



SS  SS 
 
 

 
4 

rather they were polite, courteous and neutral in nature, 
and 

 
(6) with regard to the manner in which the applications 

were summed up, the webcast did not show any basis 
to criticise the Chairman on this aspect. 

 
In relation to the complaint that formed Essential Reference 
Paper „F‟ to the report, the Sub-Committee agreed to request 
the Monitoring Officer to obtain information on any connection 
between Councillor Andrews and Riversmead Housing 
Association.  In so doing, it agreed to defer consideration of 
this complaint. 
 
 RESOLVED – that (A) in relation to the complaints that 

form Essential Reference Papers „A‟ to „E‟ and „G‟ and 
„H‟ to the report now submitted by the Monitoring 
Officer, no further action be taken for the reasons now 
detailed; and 

 
(B) consideration of the complaint at Essential 
Reference Paper „F‟ to the Monitoring Officer‟s report 
be deferred to a future meeting to allow that Officer to 
obtain information on any connection between 
Councillor Andrews and Riversmead Housing 
Association. 

 
15   COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF DISTRICT COUNCILLOR  

K CROFTON                                                                         
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report reminding the Sub-
Committee that, at its meeting held on 30 June 2015, it had 
considered a complaint alleging that District Councillor K 
Crofton had breached the Council‟s Code of Conduct (Minute 
7 refers). 
 
The Sub-Committee had agreed that consideration of the 
complaint be deferred to allow the Monitoring Officer to invite 
the complainant to particularise an element of their allegation.  
The complainant was requested to particularise their 
“…previous relationship (with Councillor Crofton) and that 

 



SS  SS 
 
 

 
5 

which he has had with an immediate family member…” in 
order for the Sub-Committee to form a view on its relevance to 
the complaint. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by the 
complainant in response to the Sub-Committee‟s request.  It 
also noted the complainant‟s request for it to view the webcast 
of the relevant Development Management Committee 
meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to defer consideration of the 
complaint to a future meeting in order for the Monitoring 
Officer to obtain Councillor Crofton‟s comments on the 
information now provided by the complainant.  In particular, 
the Sub-Committee considered that Councillor Crofton should 
be afforded an opportunity to comment on the complainant‟s 
assertions regarding his membership of the Standards Sub-
Committee that had considered code of conduct complaints 
against the complainant (when a District Councillor) that had 
led to a decision being taken that they should be investigated. 
 
 RESOLVED – that consideration of the code of conduct 

complaint against Councillor Crofton be deferred to a 
future meeting to afford the subject an opportunity to 
comment on the complainant‟s submitted further 
information and in particular the aspect now detailed 
regarding the subject‟s role in a previous decision of 
the Standards Sub-Committee. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 



SS  SS 
 
 

 
6 

 
 


